1Scientific Reports | 6:31059 | DOI: 10.1038/srep31059
Isolation and Characterization of a
Highly Mutated Chinese Isolate of
Enterovirus B84 from a Patient with
Acute Flaccid Paralysis
Huanying Zheng1,*, Yong Zhang2,*, Leng Liu1,*, Jing Lu1,3, Xue Guo1, Hui Li1, Hanri Zeng1,
Ling Fang1, Wenbo Xu2 & Changwen Ke1

Genes 47, 156–159 (2013).
9.	 Sun, Q. et al. Transmission of human enterovirus 85 recombinants containing new unknown serotype HEV-B donor sequences in
Xinjiang Uighur autonomous region, China. PLoS One 8, e55480 (2013).
10.	 Bessaud, M. et al. Molecular characterization of human enteroviruses in the Central African Republic: uncovering wide diversity
and identification of a new human enterovirus A71 genogroup. J Clin Microbiol 50, 1650–1658 (2012).
11.	 Junttila, N. et al. New enteroviruses, EV-93 and EV-94, associated with acute flaccid paralysis in the Democratic Republic of the
Congo. J Med Virol 79, 393–400 (2007).
12.	 Yamashita, T., Ito, M., Tsuzuki, H., Sakae, K. & Minagawa, H. Molecular identification of enteroviruses including two new types
(EV-98 and EV-107) isolated from Japanese travellers from Asian countries. J Gen Virol 91, 1063–1066 (2010).
13.	 Tao, Z. et al. Genomic characterization of an enterovirus 97 strain isolated in Shandong, China. Virus Genes 41, 158–164 (2010).
14.	 Tang, J. et al. Complete genome characterization of a novel enterovirus type EV-B106 isolated in China, 2012. Sci Rep 4, 4255 (2014).
15.	 Zhang, Y. et al. Molecular typing and characterization of a new serotype of human enterovirus (EV-B111) identified in China. Virus
Res 183, 75–80 (2014).
Primer Nucleotide position (nt) Primer sequence Orientation Reference
0001S48a GGGGACAAGTTTGTACAAAAAAGCAGGCTTTAAAACAGCTCTGGGGTT Forward 38
AFP452-1446A 1427–1446 TGAACCACCTTGCCTGTAAC Reverse This study
AFP452-1888A 1869–1888 CACAACGGAATCAACCTCAG Reverse This study
AFP452-2522A 2503–2522 CTGGGATATGGGTGGAGTTG Reverse This study
AFP452-2584A 2565–2584 TGTTTGCAATGTGTCACCAG Reverse This study
008 2411–2430 GCRTGCAATGAYTTCTCWGT Forward 21
011 3389–3408 GCICCIGAYTGITGICCRAA Reverse 21
AFP452-3247S 3247–3267 CATCACTGACGAACGAACTGA Forward This study
AFP452-3959S 3959–3978 ACAGTGACTGCCACTCTAGC Forward This study
AFP452-4669S 4669–4688 AATGGCCGCATTGGAGGAGA Forward This study
AFP452-5298S 5298–5317 AGTTGTTCGCAGGATTCCAG Forward This study
AFP452-5919S 5919–5938 TTAATGATGAGCAAGGAGAG Forward This study
AFP452-6638S 6638–6657 GGATATGATGCCAGCTTGAG Forward This study
7500Aa GGGGACCACTTTGTACAAGAAAGCTGGG(T)24 Reverse 38
Table 2.  PCR and sequencing primers. aThe primer pairs 0001S48/011 and 008/7500A are suggested for long
distant PCR. The expected amplicons from these are 3.40 kb and 4.99 kb, respectively.